

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WINSTON-SALEM INDUSTRIES FOR THE BLIND,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; PDS CONSULTANTS, INC.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JESSICA C. ABRAHAMS
DANA B. PASHKOFF
MARK D. TATICCHI
DRINKER BIDDLE &
REATH LLP
1500 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 230-5371

CARTER G. PHILLIPS *
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

September 9, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT.....	8
A. Governing Legal Framework.....	8
B. Factual And Procedural History	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	15
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT IMPERMISSI- BLY EXPANDED THE TUCKER ACT'S GRANT OF BID PROTEST JURISDIC- TION TO THE COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS.....	15
A. The Tucker Act's Grant Of Bid-Protest Jurisdiction Is Restricted To Challenges To Specific, Identified Procurements	16
B. PDS's Claims Fall Outside The Tucker Act's Limited Jurisdictional Grant	19
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S DECISION INCORRECTLY READ THE 2006 VBA AS SUPERSEDING JWOD'S MANDATORY- SOURCE DIRECTIVE FOR VA ACQUI- SIONS.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Ignores The Statutory Text, Context, And History Of Both JWOD And The 2006 VBA	22
1. Section 8127(d) operates in parallel with, and does not supersede, the mandatory-source directive of JWOD	23
2. The Federal Circuit’s contrary conclu- sion rests on an overly narrow reading of the statutory text	27
B. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Runs Counter To Additional Norms Of Statu- tory Construction	31
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IM- PORTANT BECAUSE THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION WILL IRREPARA- BLY DEVASTATE THE LIVES AND LIVELIHOODS OF COUNTLESS BLIND AND SEVERELY DISABLED AMERI- CANS	34
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>PDS Consultants, Inc.</i> v. <i>United States</i> , Nos. 2017-2379, 2017-2512 (Fed. Cir. Oct. 17, 2018)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion, <i>PDS Consultants, Inc.</i> v. <i>United States</i> , No. 16-1063C (Fed. Cl. May 30, 2017).....	29a
APPENDIX C: Order Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, <i>PDS Consultants, Inc. v. United States</i> , Nos. 2017-2379, 2017-2512 (Fed. Cir. May 10, 2019).....	54a
APPENDIX D: Statutory and Regulatory Provi- sions Involved	56a
APPENDIX E: Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, <i>PDS Consultants, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , No. 16-1063 C (Fed. Cl. filed Aug. 25, 2016)	87a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO v. United States</i> , 258 F.3d 1294 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	16
<i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	25
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	31
<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 501 (2007).....	16
<i>HLI Lordship Indus., Inc. v. Comm. for Purchase from the Blind</i> , 791 F.2d 1136 (4th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	14, 33, 34
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	15
<i>Labat-Anderson, Inc. v. United States</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D.D.C. 2004).....	18
<i>MAPCO Alaska Petroleum, Inc. v. United States</i> , 27 Fed. Cl. 405 (1992), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Tesoro Haw. Corp. v. United States</i> , 405 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	8
<i>McGregor Printing Corp. v. Kemp</i> , 20 F.3d 1188 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	21
<i>McMahon v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 25 (1951).....	21
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Platt River Indus., Inc. v. Comm. for Purchase from People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled</i> , No. 07-CV-00842-CMA-CBS, 2010 WL 965524 (D. Colo. Mar. 16, 2010)	21
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	24
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	28
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983)	17
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981)	31
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	31

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

<i>Veterans4You, Inc.</i> , B-417340, June 3, 2019, 2019 CPD ¶ 207	32
--	----

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Administrative Dispute Resolution Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-320, 110 Stat. 3870	18
HUBZone Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-135, 111 Stat. 2592	12
Small Business Act, Pub. L. No. 83-163, 67 Stat. 232 (1953)	11
5 U.S.C. § 702	18
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(1)(D)(i)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1491(b)(1)	16, 17, 20
31 U.S.C. § 3551(2)(A)	17
38 U.S.C. §§ 8127-8128	12
§ 8127(a)	12
§ 8127(a)-(d)	2
§ 8127(d)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
§ 8127(h).....	33
§ 8128(a).....	29, 30
41 U.S.C. § 19.502-1(a).....	11
§ 19.502-2(a).....	11
§ 152	9
§ 3301(a).....	9, 10, 22
§ 3303	10, 11, 24
§ 3304	9, 22, 24
§ 8501	5, 30
§§ 8501-8506	1, 5
§ 8502(b)(1)(H)	9
§ 8503(a).....	1, 21
§ 8504	2, 6, 9, 26
44 U.S.C. § 501	32
13 C.F.R. § 121.105	30
48 C.F.R. § 8.002	10, 11, 22
§ 8.004	11, 22, 24
§ 19.805-1	12
§ 19.1305	12
§ 19.1405	12
46 Fed. Reg. 42,303 (1981).....	8
48 Fed. Reg. 42,102-01-B (1983).....	10, 23
49 Fed. Reg. 40,135-01 (1984).....	25
65 Fed. Reg. 78,466-02 (2001).....	13
67 Fed. Reg. 15,173-02 (2002).....	13
70 Fed. Reg. 73,195-01 (2005).....	13
79 Fed. Reg. 18,892-01 (2014).....	13
80 Fed. Reg. 48,830-01 (2015).....	13

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

152 Cong. Rec. S11609-03 (Dec. 8, 2006)	26
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
American Foundation for the Blind, Key Employment Statistics for People Who Are Blind or Visually Impaired, https://www.afb.org/research-and-initiatives/statistics/key-employment-statistics# Estimate (last visited Sept. 6, 2019)	35
Federal Schedules, Inc., VA Agency Spending: FY 2017 Agency Spending, https://gsa.federalschedules.com/resources/va-agency-spending/ (last visited Sept. 6, 2019)	29
VA Solicitation No. 36C-25519-Q-0004	35
